

Our Ref: 141/2024  
February 2024

**Re: Your request made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000**

I am writing to request the following data (in Excel format) for the last ten calendar years (2013-2023) - if 10 years of data are unavailable, please send for as many years as possible:

1. The total number of reported cases for each of the following diseases within your NHS Trust, broken down by year:

Diseases/ illnesses:

- Gout
- Leprosy
- Tuberculosis
- Measles
- Polio
- Rickets
- Scarlet Fever
- Malnutrition
- Whooping Cough
- Smallpox
- Scurvy
- Typhoid
- Cholera
- Syphilis
- Malaria
- Typhus

**We did not have any recorded patients with a diagnosis of either Leprosy, Smallpox or Typhus. The below counts each of the relevant diagnoses, so if a patient has been admitted with more than one of the below diagnoses, they have been counted twice or more (dependant on the number relevant diagnosis codes). Where the number is less than 5 these have been excluded from the figures.**

Count of all relevant Diagnosis Codes	Relevant Diseases												
	Cholera	Gout	Malaria	Malnutrition	Measles	Polio	Rickets	Scarlet Fever	Scurvy	Syphilis	Tuberculosis	Typhoid Fever	Whooping Cough
2013		180	*	42	*		170	12		10	26		
2014		184		62			218	14		6	16		6
2015	*	298	*	82	*		243	15		7	27		*
2016		360	*	70		*	219	7	*	*	11		*
2017		536	5	91		*	245	5	*	*	20	*	5
2018		790	*	64	*		294	10	*	6	19		*
2019		650	*	87	*	*	321	5	*	*	15		*
2020		473		84			254	6		*	17		

Our Ref: 141/2024  
February 2024

2021		571	*	92			255	*	*	*	26		
2022		543	*	92			251	27		14	29		*

2. If applicable, the total number of vaccinations administered for each of the diseases, broken down by year.

**We can't answer this in the information department as we have no records for if patients have received vaccinations**